**ACT 15** 

S.B. NO. 2097-80

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Board of Cosmetology. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 26H-4, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

- "Sec. 26H-4 Repeal dates. (a) The following chapters are hereby repealed effective December 31, 1979:
  - (1) Chapter 443 (Collection Agencies Board)
  - (2) Chapter 467A (Rental Agencies)
  - (b) The following chapters are hereby repealed effective December 31, 1980:
  - (1) Chapter 436 (Board of Examiners for Abstract Makers)
  - [(2) Chapter 439 (Board of Cosmetology)
  - (3)] (2) Chapter 447 (Dental Hygienists)
  - [(4)] (3) Chapter 463 (Board of Private Detectives and Guards)
  - [(5)] (4) Chapter 468J (Travel Agencies)
  - [(6)] (5) Chapter 471 (Board of Veterinary Examiners)
  - [(7)] (6) Chapter 438 (Board of Barbers)
  - [(8)] (7) Chapter 443 (Collection Agencies Board)
  - (c) The following chapters are hereby repealed effective December 31, 1981:
  - (1) Chapter 441 (Cemetery Board)
  - (2) Chapter 451A (Board of Hearing Aid Dealers and Fitters)
  - (3) Chapter 457B (Board of Examiners of Nursing Home Administrators)
  - (4) Chapter 458 (Board of Dispensing Opticians)
  - (5) Chapter 459 (Board of Examiners in Optometry)
  - (6) Chapter 465 (Board of Certification for Practicing Psychologists)
  - (7) Chapter 468E (Board of Speech Pathology and Audiology)
  - (8) Chapter 452 (Board of Massage)
  - (d) The following chapters are hereby repealed effective December 31, 1982:
  - (1) Chapter 436D (Board of Acupuncture)
  - (2) Chapter 437B (Motor Vehicle Repair Industry Board)
  - (3) Chapter 442 (Board of Chiropractic Examiners)
  - (4) Chapter 448E (Board of Electricians and Plumbers)
  - (5) Chapter 464 (Board of Registration of Professional Engineers, Architects, Surveyors and Landscape Architects)
  - (6) Chapter 466 (Board of Public Accountancy)
  - (7) Chapter 467 (Real Estate Commission)
  - (8) Chapter 448H (Elevator Mechanics Licensing Board)
  - (e) The following chapters are hereby repealed effective December 31, 1983:
  - (1) Chapter 444 (Contractors License Board)
  - (2) Chapter 448 (Board of Dental Examiners)
  - (3) Chapter 453 (Board of Medical Examiners)
  - (4) Chapter 457 (Board of Nursing)
  - (5) Chapter 460 (Board of Osteopathic Examiners)
  - (6) Chapter 460J (Pest Control Board)
  - (7) Chapter 461 (Board of Pharmacy)
  - (f) The following chapters are hereby repealed effective December 31, 1984:
  - (1) Chapter 455 (Board of Examiners in Naturopathy)
  - (2) Chapter 463E (Podiatry).
  - (3) Chapter 439 (Beauty Culture)

- (g) The following chapters are hereby repealed effective December 31, 1985:
- (1) Chapter 437 (Motor Vehicle Industry Licensing Board).
- [[](2)[]] Chapter 440 (Boxing Commission).

SECTION 2. Section 439-17, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (a) to read as follows:

"(a) Registration. A certificate of registration of a beauty shop may be secured by filing an application therefor and paying a fee of \$20 and showing to the satisfaction of the board of cosmetology that the shop meets the standards of sanitation required by the rules and regulations of the department of health, that a registered operator who has practiced as such in the State for at least one year is in charge of the shop, and that it is adequately equipped for the practices in which it engages. The board may waive the requirement that the operator in charge of a shop have practiced in the State, for at least one year, upon a showing that the person has had other experience as an operator equivalent to one year's practice in this State and upon a further showing that the aforesaid requirement creates an undue hardship on the shop."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 12, 1980.)